
Punjab Agricultural University 
Store Purchase Organisation 

Ludhiana 
Notice Inviting e-Tenders  

No.PAU/SPO/SSS/2024/5417       Dated: 05.03.2024  

 

Sr. No. Description of material Last date of Submission of 
tender 

1.  Rate contract for the purchase of various packing material 
i.e. B twill gunny bags, Jute Canvas Bags, Cloth Bags, 
Laminated fabric seed bag, Hesian bags, Non woven cloth 
Bags , Anti skid HDPE woven bags, and Vegetables kits. 

 
29.03.2024 
at 11.00 A.M 

 

1. For additional details visit website https://www.eproc.punjab.gov.in  and 
www.pau.edu. 

2.  Corrigendum/Addendum/ Corrections, if any, will be issued on above websites only. 

                          

 

Admn-cum-Accounts Officer 
Store Purchase Organisation 

  (e-mail: spoaao@pau.edu) 
 

  

http://www.eproc.punjab.gov.in/
http://www.pau.edu/
mailto:spoaao@pau.edu


Punjab Agricultural University 
Store Purchase Organisation 

Ludhiana 
 

Notice Inviting e-Tenders  

 

No.PAU/SPO/SSS/2024/5417       Dated: 05.03.2024 

                 e-Tenders are invited under double bid system i.e.  Technical bid & Financial bid on prescribed 
tender documents from manufacturers and their authorized distributors/dealers/suppliers for purchases of 
following material 

 
Sr. 
No. 

Name of Material Quantity & 
Specifications 

a) Last date of 
submission of 
tender 

b) Date of Opening 
of Technical Bid 

c) Date of Opening 
of Financial Bid  

Estimate 
Cost  
(In Rs.) 

Bid 
Security 
(in Rs.) 

1 
 

Rate contract for the purchase 
of various packing material i.e. 
B twill gunny bags, Jute Canvas 
bags, Cloth bags, Laminated 
fabric seed bag, Hesian bags, 
Non-woven cloth bags, Anti skid 
HDPE woven bags and 
Vegetables Kits. 

As Per 
Annexure 

 
a) 29.03.2024  
    up to 11.00 A.M 
 
b)  30.03.2024 
     at 11.00 A.M 
 
c)  Financial bid will     
     be opened after     
     the evaluation of  
     Technical Bid 

1.4 Crore  100000/- 

 

For additional details such as specifications, quantity and set of terms & conditions, important dates 
visit website:  https://www.eproc.punjab.gov.in  and www.pau.edu.                     

                   For participating in the above e-tender, the contractors shall have to get themselves registered with   
https://www.eproc.punjab.gov.in and get user ID & password. Class 3 Digital Signature certificate (DSC) is 
mandatory to participate in the e-tendering process. For any clarification/difficulty regarding e-tendering 
Process flow please contact 0172-2791326/0172-2791226. 

(a) Interested bidders can purchase the tender documents online from website: 
https://www.eproc.punjab.gov.in. Bidders have to pay the Processing fee as mentioned on 
website by online mode only. 
  

(b) Earnest Money shall be paid by online mode. 
 
(c) All the payments (Processing Fee and EMD) should be made online failing which the tender will 

be rejected. 

http://www.eproc.punjab.gov.in/
http://www.pau.edu/
http://www.eproc.punjab.gov.in/
http://www.eproc.punjab.gov.in/


 

(d) Bidders/tenders can access tender documents on the website mentioned above, fill them and submit 
the completed tender document into Electronic Tender on the website itself. Bidders shall have to 
upload scanned copies of all the paper, i.e. Earnest Money, Process Fee and certificates as 
required in terms and conditions. 
 

(e) Corrigendum/Addendum/Corrections, if any will only be posted in the website 
https://www.eproc.punjab.gov.in and www.pau.edu.  No press notice will be issued 
separately. 

 
For any information/clarification regarding tender, please contact the following number: 

Director (Seeds). Mob no. 9464992257 

Sh. Varinder Pal Singh. Mob. 9814833715 

 
 
 
 
         

Admn-cum-Accounts Officer, 
        Store Purchase Organisation, 

            PAU, Ludhiana. 
                                               (e-mail: spoaao@pau.edu) 

 
 
 

Please read the Terms and Conditions carefully before submission of Tender 

  

http://www.eproc.punjab.gov.in/
http://www.pau.edu/
mailto:spoaao@pau.edu


TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. The tender should be submitted online. 
2. The Technical Bid of the tender will be opened on 30.03.2024 at 11.00 A.M and the 

Financial Bid will be opened after evaluation of technical bid. 
3. The incomplete and conditional tender will be rejected straightway. 
4. The material should be supplied FOR PAU Campus, Ludhiana basis and Octroi charges, 

if any, will have to be borne by the supplier. 
5. Rates quoted should be F.O.R PAU Campus, Ludhiana and Research 

Stations/Farms/KVKs of the PAU located in various districts of Punjab.   
6. The name of authorized dealers from whom the supplies shall be made may be indicated 

in the tender. 
7. The rates should be quoted in figures as well as in words. 
8. The rates should be quoted inclusive of GST. 
9. No interest shall be payable on earnest money. 
10. While quoting rates please ensure that detailed specifications of the material and make 

are mentioned.  In case the rates are being quoted by authorized stockiest, an 
authorization letter issued by the manufacturer should invariably be uploaded along with 
the tender. 

11. Two samples of each category indicating the specifications, manufacturing firm and other 
ancillary information duly signed with stamp of the supplier should reach separately by 
post/courier/personally by 29.03.2024 up to 11.00 AM 

12. Items of tender will be evaluated item wise and order will be placed accordingly. 
13. The quantity can be increased or decreased depending upon the actual requirement. 
14. The supply as per approved specifications/standard shall have to be made at earliest after 

placing the order maximum within 20 days. The inspection of the material as per 
specification will be carried out at the station of the consignee. 

15. Normally, the University arranges the payment within 30 days of the receipt of material. 
16. The rates quoted should be valid up to finalization of rate contract 30.6.2025. 
17. Non-compliance of the terms and conditions of supply shall be liable to forfeiture of the 

security/black-listing of firm for future dealings and such other action as deemed fit. 
18. The University reserves the right to reject or accept any or all the tenders without 

assigning any reason. 
19. The EMD of the successful bidder will be retained during the period of rate contract up to 

30.6.2025 till the supply of material is completed and in the case of supply of material. 
The EMD of the successful bidder will be retained during the period of warranty 
minimum for one year.  The EMDs of the other bidders will be refunded after the 
finalization of the purchase case. 

20. The Successful bidder should contact Director Seeds, PAU for printing as per university 
policy on both sides of bags.  

21. All disputes subject to Ludhiana Jurisdiction. 



22. It may please be certified that your firm has not been debarred/black-listed by any Govt. 
Office/Semi Govt. Office/Institution/University in all over India. 

23. After opening of technical bids, the samples submitted by the bidders will be screened as 
per the specification by the Department of Apparel and Textile PAU, Ludhiana. Only the 
samples from the bidders meeting the specification of the packing material the financial 
bid will be opened and failed samples will be rejected.  

24. As per Rule 170 of General Financial Rules (GFRs) 2017, the units registered with Micro and 
Small Enterprises (MSEs) or are registered with Central Purchase Organization or the concerned 
Ministry or Department as defined in MSE Procurement Policy issued by Department of Micro, 
Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) (as per Rule 1.10.4) of Manual for procurement of 
Goods 2017) shall be exempted from the payment of bid security (Earnest Money Deposit). 

25. The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the relevant 
category with the bid. Under MSE category only manufacturers for goods and service providers 
for services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this 
policy. 

26. In such case, copy of the certificate showing registration with the above-mentioned institutions 
(indicating the terminal validity date of their registration) for the item tendered (as manufacture of 
the bidding item(S)) to be uploaded in Cover-I (Technical Bid) of the e-tender in PDF format. 

27. If firm gets exemption for depositing Bid Security (Earnest Money Deposit) by providing wrong 
certificate OR certificate without terminal validity date of their registration OR not being a 
manufacture of tendered items, the bid shall not be accepted and also bid of the firm shall be 
cancelled at any stage of tender, if found wrong submission of certificate. 
 
 

   Admn-cum-Accounts Officer, 
         Store Purchase Organisation, 

            PAU, Ludhiana. 
               (e-mail: spoaao@pau.edu) 

 

mailto:spoaao@pau.edu

	1. For additional details visit website https://www.eproc.punjab.gov.in  and www.pau.edu.

